Telecon Minutes
ANSI C63.19

Method of Measurements for Compatibility between

Wireless Communications Devices

and

Hearing Aids

Time: 
Thursday, December 17, 2009 at 2:30 AM EST
Participants

Steve Julstrom

Daoud Attayi

Dave Preves

Jim Turner

Steve Liu

Tom Victorian
Minutes
1. The chair called the meeting to order.   Participants were identified and self-introductions were made.  Steve Julstrom chaired and recorded the minutes for this telecon.

2. Jim reported that the first round robin testing at RIM had gone well.  The next round well be at PCTest, after Christmas.  The testing has been slow-probe, MIF-based.  The availability of calibrated fast E and H-field probes remains a problem to implement the direct method.
3. There was some initial discussion regarding the report “Analysis of Wireless Device Emissions Measurement Data and Recommendations” of Nov. 12 by Steve J. concerning the collected WD data in regards to the H-field testing requirement and a low-power exemption.  This discussion will continue at the next call, presumably after the holidays.  Dave P. noted that the Wi-Fi results were somewhat out of line with the other results.  Steve J. agreed, hypothesizing that there may be some problem with the small data sample.
4. Reverting to first person, I’m attaching re-done graphs that separate out the data on 4-6 devices from the “Data Wi-Fi” worksheet of the “Combined WD emissions data and analysis.xls” spreadsheet, also distributed Nov. 12, from that of the “Wi-Fi” worksheet devices.  These graphs can be compared to the corresponding graphs in the Nov. report.  The devices from the “Data Wi-Fi” worksheet do not seem out of line with the high band cellphone results, but the devices from the “Wi-Fi” worksheet don’t match up as well.  If is assumed that the “Conducted Tx power (dBm)” column data for this worksheet is actually average rather than the assumed peak power, then the calculated gains should be reduced 4 dB, letting them fall in line much better.  There still would be the same discrepancy in the range of E/H field ratios, though.
5. Could the source of the “Wi-Fi” worksheet data confirm the nature of the column C data (average or peak).  Is it possible to shed any light on the somewhat different E/H ratios?  (It may be just what they are.)

6. Adjourn
TELECON AGENDA

ANSI C63.19

Method of Measurements for Compatibility between

Wireless Communications Devices

and

Hearing Aids

Time: 
Thursday, December 17, 2009 at 2:30 AM EST

Phone Number: 
(218) 936-4700

Meeting ID: 
626642
1. Call to order and introductions

2. Approval of agenda

3. Round Robin test status and logistics

4. Low power exemption

5. H-Field RF testing

6. Next telecon meeting: 

TBD

7. Adjourn
	

	

	


	Conference Summary
	 

	Conference Type:
	Web-Scheduled Standard

	Conference Date:
	Thursday, December 17, 2009

	Reservation Start Time:
	01:30 PM Central Std Time

	Reservation End Time:
	02:55 PM Central Std Time

	Dial-in Number:
	1-218-936-4700

	Access Code:
	626xxx

	


	Conference Details

	#

Start Time

End Time

Caller Number

Mins.

1

12/17/2009 01:20 PM

01:51 PM

952-828-xxxx

32

2

12/17/2009 01:29 PM

02:23 PM

773-706-xxxx

54

3

12/17/2009 01:30 PM

02:23 PM

519-888-xxxx

53

4

12/17/2009 01:32 PM

02:23 PM

301-362-xxxx

51

5

12/17/2009 01:32 PM

02:23 PM

941-201-xxxx

51

6

12/17/2009 01:40 PM

02:23 PM

630-452-xxxx

43

7

12/17/2009 01:46 PM

02:23 PM

301-596-xxxx

37

8

12/17/2009 01:52 PM

02:23 PM

952-828-xxxx

31

9

12/17/2009 02:23 PM

02:23 PM

512-869-xxxx

1



	Total Calls:
	9

	Peak number of active lines:
	7

	Lines reserved:
	10

	



Validation Test Plan

ANSI C63.19

Method of Measurements for Compatibility between

Wireless Communications Devices

and

Hearing Aids

This test plan is being developed to validate the test method changes being considered for the next revision of the ANSI C63.19 standard.
Overview

This test method intends to achieve the following:

1. Validate the clarity of the draft by performing the required tests.

a. The intention is to test phones using the following RF modulations:

a. GSM

b. CDMA

c. UMTS

d. LTE (if available)

b. The measurements will provide target values for MIF and final readings, which will be useful for laboratories to use in validating their own implementation of the test.

c. Validate that the test methods work for both fast and slow probes.

2. Validate that the correlation of the new test method and new categories to the current test method and categories.

3. Validate the correlation of the new test method to field performance of the phones tested
Tasks
The following tasks are necessary to achieve the objectives of this test plan:

	#
	Task
	Assignment / Status

	1
	Identify Test Labs & their capbility
a. Test equipment (fast and/or slow probe)

b. Base stations (GSM, CDMA, etc.)
	Daoud Attiya (RIM)
Tom Knipple (Motorola)

	2
	Secure phones to be tested
	??

	3.
	Draft base station configuration for each protocol to be tested:
a. GSM

b. CDMA

c. UMTS
d. LTE (if available)
	Justin Chao (PCTest)
Dave Chapman (ATT)

	4.
	Provide MIF test equipment:
a. Hardware implementation

b. Software implementation


	Steve Julstrom
Stephen Berger

	5.
	Schedule tests, manage shipment of test objects & gathering of test data.
	Stephen Berger

	6.
	Have phones tested:

a. Using current standard

b. Using draft revision

c. Measure phone for MIF on live network in 5 different locations/circumstances


	See item 1

	7.
	Compile and analyze data and provide it to the WG.
	Stephen Berger

	
	
	


My assumption is the RR can proceed with the straw man RR proposal I sent out, since no one had any comments on the objectives and level of detail. 

Here are some other assumptions that I have made –

That testing will begin the first week in December and I had the manufacturers send their phones directly to RIM.

Participating Labs – Slow Probe

RIM 

PCTEST 

Motorola 

Possibly Samsung* or Nokia* using overseas labs 

Participating Labs – Fast Probe*

ETS Lingren or TEM 

AT&T 

Cisco 

No formal commitment yet 

